SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT



598 S Tippecanoe Ave • San Bernardino, CA 92408-0153 • (909) 386-8401 • Fax (909) 386-8460

Office of the Fire Marshal sbcfire.org

Daniel R. Munsey Fire Chief/Fire Warden

Monica S. Ronchetti Fire Marshal

PROCLAMATION OF SUSPENSION OF OPEN BURNING AND OPEN BURNING PERMITS

Due to the anticipated high winds, high temperatures and low humidity throughout the County of San Bernardino, I hereby suspend all open burning and burn permits in the following geographic areas pursuant to San Bernadino County Fire Protection District Ordinance §26:

- Division 1 All unincorporated West Valley areas, including the Cities of Fontana and Upland.
- Division 2 All unincorporated East Valley areas, including the Cities of San Bernardino and Grand Terrace.
- Division 3 All Mountain Areas, except for within Running Springs Fire District, and the Big Bear Fire Authority boundaries.
- Division 4 All unincorporated South Desert and River Areas, including the Town of Yucca Valley, the City of 29 Palms, and the City of Needles, except for Morongo Valley.
- Division 5 All unincorporated High Desert and North Desert Areas, including the City of Hesperia and City
 of Adelanto, except for Yermo, Daggett, Newberry Springs and Wrightwood Fire Authority boundaries.

THIS SUSPENSION SHALL TAKE EFFECT AT 0600 HOURS SATURDAY JUNE 1, 2024 AND SHALL REMAIN IN EFFECT UNTIL LIFTED

PLEASE NOTE:

- San Bernardino County Fire Protection District requires fires be extinguished if hazardous conditions exist (such as high flames, wind-blown embers, extremely low humidity), or fires producing excessive, offensive, or objectionable smoke. ALL outdoor fires (except for propane or natural gas fueled) are prohibited when winds exceed 10 mph, during a Fire Weather Watch, Red Flag Warnings or when prohibited by local, State, or Federal agencies having jurisdiction. Please check with local fire agencies having jurisdiction for burn restrictions.
- Open burning and outdoor fires are prohibited in certain areas of San Bernardino County or require a permit such as
 agricultural or residential vegetation burning, bonfires, recreational burning, portable outdoor fireplaces, BBQ pits,
 BBQ's, open fires conducted while filming and public fireworks displays. Contact the Office of the Fire Marshal or
 visit www.sbcfire.org/outdoorfiresafety for burning restrictions or obtaining a Special Event permit.
- This ordinance does not cover State Responsibility Areas (SRA) or Federally Protected Lands. For restriction and permitting requirements, check with CalFire within SRA, the U.S. Forest Service (USFS) within the Angeles and San Bernardino National Forests, or the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) within outlying desert regions.
- South Coast AQMD prohibits all residential burning in all San Bernardino Valley areas and all mountain areas except
 Wrightwood and approval is required for agricultural burning. Mojave Desert AQMD requires approval for burning in
 all Desert areas, Wrightwood, Summit Valley, Cajon Junction and Cajon Valley.

Unlawful fires may result in administrative or legal action against the person kindling the fire and/or the owner of the property on which the fire occurs.

MONICA S. RONCHETTI, Fire Marshal